

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CENTRAL NEW YORK FAIR BUSINESS ASSOCIATION,
CITIZENS EQUAL RIGHTS ALLIANCE, DAVID R.
TOWNSEND, New York State Assemblyman, MICHAEL J.
HENNESSY, Oneida County Legislator, D. CHAD DAVIS, Oneida
County Legislator, and MELVIN L. PHILLIPS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, individually and in his official
capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Interior,
P. LYNN SCARLETT, in her official capacity as Deputy
Secretary of the U.S. Department of Interior, JAMES E. CASON,
in his official capacity as the Associate Deputy Secretary of the
Interior; FRANKLIN KEEL, the Regional Director for the Eastern
Regional Office of the Bureau of Indian Affairs; and JAMES T.
KARDATZKE, Eastern Regional Environmental Scientist; and
ARTHUR RAYMOND HALBRITTER, as a real party in interest
as the Federally Recognized Leader of the Oneida Indian Nation.

6:08-CV-660 LEK/GJD

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

CLAUDIA TENNEY, ESQ.
28 Robinson Road
Clinton, NY 13323
Tel.: (315) 853-3023
Fax: (315) 853-4024
clearyc@aol.com

WOODRUFF L. CARROLL, ESQ.
441 S. Salina St.
Syracuse, NY 13302-0352
Tel: (315) 474-5356
Fax: (315) 474-5451
Carrollcarroll@carrolloffice.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs:
Assemblyman, David R. Townsend
County Legislator, D. Chad Davis
Melvin L. Phillips

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....8

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....9

BACKGROUND.....9

APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....11

ARGUMENT.....25

POINT ONE.....12

A. THE INDIAN REORGANIZATION ACT IS NOT APPLICABLE
TO THE OIN IN NEW YORK.....12

B. SECTION 465 IS AN IMPERMISSIBLE DELEGATION OF
LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY.....13

C. THE DOI LACKS AUTHORITY TO INVOLUNTARILY TAKE
PROPERTY FROM THE STATE OF NEW YORK PURSUANT
TO THE TENTH AMENDMENT.....14

POINT TWO.....17

PLAINTIFFS’ HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE
THE RECORD OF DECISION UNDER APA AND NEPA.....17

POINT THREE.....21

PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CLAIM A
VIOLATION UNDER IGRA.....21

POINT FOUR.....24

PLAINTIFF MELVIN PHILLIPS AND THE MARBLE HILL
ONEIDAS ARE PROTECTED BY THEIR NEW YORK STATUS.....24

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Carcieri v. Kempthorne</i> , 497 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007) <i>pet. for cert. granted in part</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1443 (Feb. 25, 2008)	15
<i>Cargill Int’l, S.A. M/T Pavel Dybenko</i> , 991 F.2d 1012 (2nd Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Norton</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27498 at *6 n. 3 (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 2004)	19
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	9, 19
<i>City of Sault Ste. Marie v. Andrus</i> , 458 F. Supp 465 (1978)	20
<i>City of Tacoma et al v. Andrus</i> , 458 F. Supp 465 (D.D.C. 1978)	20
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	12
<i>Fry v. United States</i> , 421 U.S. 542 (1975)	15
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	29
<i>Harris v. City of New York</i> , 186 F.3d. 243 (2 nd Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18
<i>National League of Cities v. Usury</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976)	15
<i>Nowak v. IronWorkers Local Pensions Fund</i> 81 F.3rd 1182 (2 nd . Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson</i> ,	

2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 22053 (1 st Cir., Sept. 14, 2007)	18
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. State Of New York</i> , 860 F.2d. 1145 (2 nd Cir. 1988).	11
<i>Samuels v. Air Transport Local 504</i> , 992 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	12
<i>Support Ministries for Persons with Aids v. Waterford</i> , 799 F. Supp. 272 (N.D.N.Y. 1992).	22
<i>TOMAC v. Norton</i> , 193 F.Supp 2d. 182 (D.D.C. 2002), aff'd 433 F.3rd. 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19. 22
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)	11
<i>United Food and Comm'l Worker's Union Local 919 v. Centre Mark Props. Meridien Square Inc.</i> 30 F.2d. 298 (2nd Cir. 1994).	11
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	15
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	16
<i>United States ex rel Kennedy v. Tyler</i> , 269 U.S. 13 (1925)	10
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Association</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	13
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979)	29
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 351 (1926)	29

New York State Cases

Peterman v. Pataki,

798 N.Y.S. 2d 347 (N.Y. Sup Ct. 2004)	23
Federal Constitution	
U.S. Const.	
amend. X	15
Art. 1, § 8, Cl. 3	15
Art. IV 3	15
Federal Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 2719(a)	8
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)	8
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A)	8
25 U.S.C. § 461-479	8
25 U.S.C. 465	12
25 U.S.C. 478	13
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721	21, 22
25 U.S.C. 2719	21, 22
25 U.S.C. § 232	10
25 U.S.C. § 233	10
28 U.S.C. § 2403	
5 U.S.C. § 702	17
5 U.S.C. 704	17
5 U.S.C. 706	17
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) (2)	
42 U.S.C. § 4321-4370	8, 17
42 U.S.C. 4332 (a)	8, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1981	8, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1985	8, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1988	8, 26
25 C.F.R. § 151.10 (f)	19
25 C.F.R. § 151.10 (h)	19
25 C.F.R. §§ 83.1, 83.7	19
Non-Intercourse Act, 1790, 1 Stat. 137	10
Non-Intercourse Act, 1793, 13 Stat 329 at 330	10
H.R. Rep. No. 1804 at 6. (1934)	10
New York State Statutes or Treaties	
1788 Treaty of Fort Schuyler	9
1794 Treaty Of Canandaigua	9
1838 Treaty of Buffalo Creek	9
1842 Treaty with the Orchard Party, June 25, 1842	9
New York State Law 1869 Nullifying Patent	
Other	
Hauptman, <u>The Iroquois and the New Deal</u> , 1981	13
Memorandum of Michael T. Smith, February 24, 1982.	

Report of CGR, Inc., Kent Gardner, PhD, Jurisdictional and Economic Impacts of Granting the Oneida Indian Nation's Application To Take Land into Trust, January 2006 (rev. February, 2006)

13
